29

**Date** August 22, 2022

APPROVAL AND ACCEPTANCE OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL 28E AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF DES MOINES AND THE CENTRAL IOWA TRAFFIC SAFETY TASK FORCE

WHEREAS, a 28E agreement has been drafted between the City of Des Moines and the Central Iowa Traffic Safety Task Force (CITSTF) with the intent of replacing an existing agreement signed in January 2022, and;

WHEREAS, the Police Department wishes to participate in the CITSTF directed activities of traffic law enforcement through the adoption of this 28E and execution of the signature page as provided in the agreement, and:

WHEREAS, no new entity is created by this 28E agreement, rather the CITSTF will arrange collaborative efforts among law enforcement agencies.

NOW THEREFOR BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa that the 28E agreement between the City of Des Moines and the Central Iowa Traffic Safety Enforcement for collaborative traffic enforcement, is hereby accepted and adopted with the City Clerk, The Mayor and the Chief of Police are authorized and directed to execute the signature page of the 28E agreement which authorizes participation by the City of Des Moines Police Department as a member of the Central Iowa Traffic Safety Task Force.

(Council Communication No. 22-385)	Moved by	<u> Xatto</u>	to adopt.

Second by 100lson to adopt

Approved as to form:

<u>/s/Megan Norberg</u>

Meg Norberg

Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE				
BOESEN	1			
GATTO	/			
MANDELBAUM				
SHEUMAKER				
VOSS	1			
WESTERGAARD		_		
TOTAL	6			7
MOTION CARRIED	11.	A STATE OF THE STA	A	PPROVED

## **CERTIFICATE**

I, LAURA BAUMGARTNER, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Rours	Bau	ngatha
A 1.0.0		<i>y</i>

City Clerk